

SENATE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE AMENDMENT

Committee on Finance.

HB25-1268 be amended as follows:

1 Amend reengrossed bill, page 6, strike lines 20 and 21 and substitute "A  
2 PARTICIPATING UTILITY, A UTILITY-DESIGNATED ADMINISTRATOR, OR THE  
3 PROGRAM ADMINISTRATOR, MONEY PROVIDED TO THE PARTICIPATING  
4 UTILITY, A UTILITY-DESIGNATED ADMINISTRATOR, OR THE PROGRAM  
5 ADMINISTRATOR".

6 Page 7, line 11, strike "PROGRAM" and substitute "ITS UTILITY  
7 DESIGNATED".

8 Page 8, lines 4 and 5, strike "A PARTICIPATING UTILITY'S  
9 UTILITY-DESIGNATED ADMINISTRATOR OR A" and substitute "A  
10 PARTICIPATING UTILITY, ITS UTILITY-DESIGNATED ADMINISTRATOR, OR  
11 THE".

12 Page 9, line 3 and 4, strike "UTILITY OR THE REGULATED UTILITY'S" and  
13 substitute "PARTICIPATING UTILITY OR ITS".

14 Page 9, strike lines 7 through 10 and substitute:

15 "(d) A PARTICIPATING UTILITY, ITS UTILITY-DESIGNATED  
16 ADMINISTRATOR, OR THE PROGRAM ADMINISTRATOR SHALL BE  
17 RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAYING THE AMOUNT OF FUNDING PROVIDED FROM  
18 THE ON-BILL CASH FUND TO THE PARTICIPATING UTILITY, ITS  
19 UTILITY-DESIGNATED ADMINISTRATOR, OR THE PROGRAM  
20 ADMINISTRATOR."

21 Page 15, strike lines 25 and 26 and substitute "PURSUANT TO SECTION  
22 24-38.5-604, A PARTICIPATING UTILITY THAT, ON THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF  
23 THIS SECTION, HAS AN EXISTING ON-BILL PROGRAM AND ITS OWN  
24 UTILITY-DESIGNATED ADMINISTRATOR MAY SEEK".

25 Page 20, line 8, strike "(1)(e)" and substitute "(2)(e)".

26 Page 20, strike lines 17 through 19 and substitute:

27 "(2) (e) IF CLAIMS MADE PURSUANT TO THIS ARTICLE 13 EXCEED  
28 THE BALANCE IN THE UNCLAIMED PROPERTY TRUST FUND, THE STATE  
29 TREASURER SHALL TRANSFER FROM THE GENERAL FUND TO THE  
30 UNCLAIMED PROPERTY TRUST FUND AN AMOUNT NEEDED TO PAY THE  
31 CLAIMS AND SHALL NOTIFY THE JOINT BUDGET COMMITTEE OF THE  
32 GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE TRANSFER AND THE AMOUNT OF THE  
33 TRANSFER FROM THE GENERAL FUND."

- 1 Page 22, line 27, strike "UTILITIES OR" and substitute "PARTICIPATING  
2 UTILITIES,".
- 3 Page 23, line 1, strike "ADMINISTRATORS" and substitute  
4 "ADMINISTRATORS, OR THE PROGRAM ADMINISTRATOR".
- 5 Page 32, line 23, strike "THREE PERCENT." and substitute "A RATE BASED  
6 ON FAIR MARKET VALUE.".
- 7 Page 53, strike lines 3 through 5 and substitute:  
8 "SECTION 8. Effective date. (1) Except as provided in  
9 subsections (2) and (3) of this section, this act takes effect upon passage.  
10 (2) Section 38-13-801 (2)(e), Colorado Revised Statutes, as  
11 enacted in section 3 of this act, takes effect only if Senate Bill 25-290  
12 does not become law.  
13 (3) Subsection (2) of section 7 of this act takes effect only if  
14 House Bill 25-1269 does not become law.".
- 15 Strike "UTILITY OR" and substitute "UTILITY, A UTILITY-DESIGNATED  
16 ADMINISTRATOR, OR THE" on: **Page 7**, lines 3 and 4; **Page 9**, line 17; **Page**  
17 **13**, lines 15, 17, and 26; **Page 14**, lines 10 and 21; and **Page 15**, line 4.
- 18 Before "UTILITY" insert "PARTICIPATING" on: **Page 8**, line 14; **Page 11**,  
19 lines 3 and 18; and **Page 15**, line 15.
- 20 Before "UTILITIES" insert "PARTICIPATING" on: **Page 8**, line 19; **Page 9**,  
21 line 25; and **Page 35**, line 13.

\*\* \*\*